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June 4, 2013

Ms. Kimberly Martone

Director of Operations

Office of Health Care Access

410 Capital Avenue, MS #13HCA
P.O. Box 340308

Hartford, CT 06106

RE:  Certificate of Need Determination 12-31741-DTR
Yale-New Haven Hospital Disposition of FONAR

Dear Ms. Martone:

+ As noted in our letter dated April 17, 2013 (see attached), the purpose of this letter is to provide
notice of the disposition of an MRI (Fonar) that was decommissioned in July 2012. (Docket No.
02-586-CON; 03-22954-MDF; 04-22954-MDF). This MRI (Fonar) was located at 40 Temple
Street in New Haven and has not been in operation since July 2012. On May 3, 2013, Yale-New
Haven Hospital removed this equipment and sold it back to the Fonar Corporatlon
Please let me know if you need any additional h]formation. Thank you.

Sincerely,
Nancy Rosentha

Senior Vice President — Health Systems Development

cc: Jennifer Willcox, Esq.

*Bnclosure (1)

789 Howard Avenue
New Haven, CT 06519



Juno 40 2013 10:49AM ‘ - N | NO.MH_ .3

‘(, YALE NEW HAVEN

HEALTH

April 17,2013

Ms. Kimberly Martone
Director-of Operations

Office of Health Care Access

410 Capital Avenue, MS #13HCA,
P.O. Box 340308

Hartford,- CT 06106

RE: Certificate of Need Détermination 12-31741-DTR
Yale New Haven Hospital Replacement and Relocation of an Existing IV[RI

Dear Ms. Marione:

As noted in our letter dated Juiie 20, 2012 (see attached), the purpose of this letter is to provide notice
with respect to: (i) the decommission of an MRI (Fonar) in New Haven, (ii) the end of the lease term of
an interim mobile MRY in Hamden, and (iii) the completion of the Fonar upgrade, and the relocation and
permanent installation of the replacement scanner in North Haven.

« Decommission of MRI (Fonar) — In July of 2012, Yale-New Haven H03p1tal (YNHH)
decommigsioned an existing MRI (Fonar) located at 40 Temple Street in New Haven (Docket
No. 02-586-CON; 03-22934-MDF; 04-22954). This MRI (Fonar) unit has not been in operation
singe July 0f 2012, YNHH is in the process of selling this unit back to the vendor and
construction is required to remove a wall so the scanner can be removed. As réquired, YNHH
will notify OHCA of its disposition onca sold,

s End of Mobile MRI Lease In August of 2012, YNHH replaced the decommissioned MRI
(Fonar) with an interim mohile MRI which was operated in Hamden. This was atemporary
arrangement during construction of the North Haven building at 6 Devine Street and the
permanent installation of the replacernent scanner in North Haven, Thc lease term for the
mobile MRI ended on March 1, 2013.

785 Howard Ayemie-
New Haven, CT 06319
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«  Relocation/Installation of Replacement MRI — Finally, on February 19, 2013, a permanent
replacement MR (for the Fonar) was delivered to 6 Devine Street in North Haven, and the wunit
performed its first MRY scan on March 18, 2013. Please find attached a copy of the
Determination Letter issued by OHCA reparding this matter dated Tanuary 20, 2012.

~ If you have any questfcins, pleass let me know. Thank you.

Sincerely,

Senior Vice Pregident -- Health Systems Development

co: - Jenmifer Wilcox, Esq.

*Enclosuies (2)

789 Howard Avenue
Nevw Haven, CT 06519
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June 20, 2012

Ma. Kim Martone

Director of Operations

Office of Health Care Access

410 Capital Avenue, MS #13HCA
P. 0. Box 340302

Hartford, CT 06106

RE: Cettificate of Need Determination 12-31741-DTR
Yale-New Haven Hospital Replacement and Relocation of an. Bxdsting MR

Dear Ms. Martone,

As a follow-up to CON Determination 12-31741-DTR referenced above, we are writing to notify
OHCA that the existing Fonar {OHCA Docket Numbers 02-586-CON, 03-22954-MDF and (4-
22654-MDF) will be decommissioned at the end of July 2012 prior to its July 31, 2012 acersditation
deadline. Praliminary physicist evaluation indicates that the urndt, which is at the end of its aseful
life, will not pass upcoming re~accreditation.

Yale-New Haven Hospital, will therefore, lease an interim mobile unit in August 2012 mmtil a
pernmanent mit is installed in North Haven. YINHH’s target date for installation of the permanent
unitis Jamary 2013, Inaddition to notifying OHCA regarding the completion of installation of the
permanent unit, YNHH will uotify OHCA of the d:sposmon of the Fonar as well as the end of the
leasc contract for the interim mobﬂe it

.Please let us know if there are any quesﬁons.

Siﬁce:rely,

Jeo (L

Jean Ahn
System: Direcior, Planning & Business Development

co: William Aseltyne, Esq.
Richard Stzhl, MD

20 York Gtrest
New Bavean, CT 06504
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Tarmary 20, 2012

Jean Ahn

System Director ‘
‘Yale-New Heaven Hospital
20 York Street

New Haven, CT 06504

Re: ° Cerificale of Need Determination; Report Number: 12-31741-DTR
Yale-New Haven Hogpital
Replacement and Relocation of an Existing Magnstic Resorance Imaging Scamner

Dear Ms. Ahn:

On January 9, 2012, the Office of Healih Care Access ("OHCA™) received your Certificate of
Need (“CON") Determinstion request concerning the proposal of Yale-New Havan Hospitat
(“Hospital™) to replace its existing Mapnetic Resonance Imaging (“MRI”) scunner and relocate it
from New Haven to North Haven,

Pursuznt to Genoral Stafutes 19-638 § (b) (18), the Hospital’s propasal to replace its existing
WRI scanner, ecquired under Docket Number; 02-586-CON and subzaquently modified wader
Dacket Numbers: 03-22954-MDF and 04-22854-MDF, daes not require CON approval, The
Hospital is required to notify OHCA of the date the existing MRI scanner is being replaced as
well as the disposition of the replaced seanngr.

Additionally, the Hogpital is proposing to relocats the MRI scanner from its current location at
40 Temple Strest in New Haven fo 6 Deving Sirest in North Haven. The relocation of imaging
equipment does not require CON approval,

e i

" Thenk you for providing information to OFICA regerding this proposal. Ifyou have any
questions regarding this letter, please sontact Steven W, Lazarus, Associate Health Care Analyst,
at (860)418-7012.

Sincerely,

Kol 10—

Kimberly R. Martone
Director of Operations

KRN swi
An Equal Opportunity Bmplayer
410 Capitol Ave,, MS#1IHCA, P.0.Box 340308, Haford, CT 06134-0308
Telephane: (850) 418-7001 Toll-Free: 1-800-797-2658
Fax: (860) 418-7053




